## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

#### Снар. 433

#### Chapter 433.

An Act to authorize the Judge of Probate for Kennebee county to grant administration of the estate of James Lamb.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Administra tion may be granted to estate of James Lamb. Section I. The judge of probate for Kennebec county may grant administration, within one year after the approval of this act, of the goods and estate of James Lamb, late of Clinton, deceased.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1901.

#### Chapter 434.

An Act to incorporate the town of Crystal.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Crystal incorporated. Section 1. The township now known as the plantation of Crystal in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated as a town, under the name of Crystal, and the inhabitants thereof are hereby invested with all the powers and privileges and subject to the duties and liabilities of other towns in this state.

Uncollected taxes of plantation shall be paid to treasurer of town. Section 2. The collectors of the plantation of Crystal shall have power to finish the collection of all taxes which shall have been committed to them for collection prior to the passage of this act, and to settle with and pay the same to the treasurer of the town of Crystal, and the several officers of said plantation are empowered to perform all the duties of town officers in the town created by this act, until their successors shall have been legally chosen and qualified as town officers of the town of Crystal under this act.

All property of the plantation shall pelong to the town. Section 3. All property now belonging to Crystal plantation shall belong to, and the title thereof is hereby vested in the town of Crystal.

First meeting, how called. Section 4. Any justice of the peace may call the first meeting of the town of Crystal, by posting a warrant therefor, stating the objects of said meeting, in three public and conspicuous places in said town, at least seven days before the time of holding said meeting.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1901.